No. 373.

THE SUMMER RESORTS (DEVELOPMENT) LAWS, 1938 AND 1946.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 29.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

Whereas the Summer Resort Development Board of Prodhromos in the District of Limassol has decided by unanimous resolution that the land situated in Prodhromos, particulars whereof are set out in the Schedule hereto, should be acquired for the erection thereon of a public market and of public offices for the Board;

And whereas such land could not be acquired or bought by agreement between the owners thereof and the Board;

And whereas a copy of the resolution and of the minutes relating to it, together with a plan of the land to be acquired, was forwarded by the aforementioned Board to the Commissioner of Limassol;

And whereas the Commissioner, after causing notices to be served on the owners of the land proposed to be acquired and otherwise complying with the provisions of section 28 of the Summer Resorts (Development) Laws, 1938 and 1946, has forwarded to the Governor the resolution, minutes and plan together with the objections made thereto.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 29 of the Summer Resorts (Development) Laws, 1938 and 1946, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby sanction the acquisition of the said land for the purposes aforesaid.

SCHEDULE.

All that land in the village of Prodhromos at the locality "Jerenges" comprising plot 404.9 of the Government Survey Plan No. XXXVII/34 and plots 728 and 733/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. XXXVII/42 and parts of plots Nos. 404.4, 404.5, 404.6 and 404.7 of the Government Survey Plan No. XXXVII/34 and parts of plots Nos. 733/2, 734 and 735/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. XXXVII/42; all which area is more particularly defined as the area coloured red on the plan marked "A" dated the 30th November, 1946, and signed by the Chairman Prodhromos Summer Resort Development Board.

Made at Nicosia, this 28th day of November, 1947.

(M.P. 658/47.)

No. 374. THE CYPRUS PENSIONS ORDERS AND LAWS, 1929 TO (No. 2) 1946.

SECTION 2 (PUBLIC SERVICE).

It is hereby notified that the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers vested in him under section 2 of the Cyprus Pensions Orders and Laws, 1929 to (No. 2) 1946, has determined that service in the Imperial Bureau of Animal Breeding and Genetics shall be "public service" for the purpose of any provision of the said Order and Laws, or any regulations made thereunder. (M.P. 809/24/4.)